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Aprl' 13, 1999 o5

Ms. Eva Chu o
Hazardous Materials Program

Department of Environmental Health

Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: BEACON STATION NO. 721, 44 LEWELLING BLVD., SAN
LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Leach:

Enclosed is a copy of the Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, First Quarter
7999 for the above-referenced Ultramar facility. Also included is a copy of the
Quarterly Status Report.

Please call me at {(559) 583-3345 if you have any questions regarding this project.
Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

T e A P

Terrence A. Fox

Senior Project Manager

Marketing Environmental Department
Enclosures

cc w/encl: Mr. Steve Morse, San Francisco Bay Region, RWQCB

BEACSN

A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service




Ultramar, Inc. Telecopy: 209-585-5685 Credit
P.O. Box 466 209-583-3330 Administrative
525 W. Third Street 209-583-3302 Information Services

Hanford, CA 63232-0466 ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT 209-583-3058 Accounting
(209) 582-0241 QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: April 13, 1999
QUARTER ENDING: December 31, 1998

SERVICE STATION NO.: 721
ADDRESS: 44 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA
COUNTY: Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Terrence A. Fox TEL. NO: 559-583-3345

BACKGROUND:

In April 1987, three underground gasoline storage tanks were excavated
and removed. Samples collected from beneath the former tanks indicated
that hydrocarbons were present in the soil. In May 1987, three monitoring
wells (MW-1 through MW-3) were installed by Conoco. Hydrocarbons
were detected in soil and ground-water samples collected from the wells.
In December 1988, four additional wells (MW-4 through MW-7) were
installed. Dissolved-phase hydrocarbons were detected in the new wells.
In September 1989, two additional wells (MW-8 and MW-9) were installed.
The site has been on a monitoring program since May 1987.

In July 1990, the site was purchased by Ultramar Inc. from Conoco. The
monitoring program has continued. Submitted work plan for additional
assessment on March 14, 1991.

In October 1991, drilled two additional offsite wells (MW-10 and MW-11)
southwest of the site and one onsite recovery well (RW-1). In November
1991, performed ground-water pump test and vapor extraction test.

In April 1992, Ultramar submitted an Interim Remediation Plan. The plan
was approved in June 1992.

In March 1993, installed the subsurface piping for the remediation system,
Completed installation of ground-water remediation system in April 1993.
Began operation in June 1993.

In April 1993, the ground-water extraction system began operation. In
March 1994, the vapor extraction system began operation.

BEACGN

A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service




Beacon Station 721
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Obtained the Permit to Operate for the vapor extraction system on June 8,
1994,

In December 1995, installed an air sparging system.

In January 1997, discontinued to operate the remediation system.
Approximately 1,184,392 gallons of ground water have been removed,
treated, and discharged. Approximately 103 gallons of hydrocarbons have
been removed the vapor extraction system.

In October 1997, drilled confirmation borings. Results indicate soil clean.

In June 1998, the air sparging system was restarted.
SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER'S ACTIVITIES:

Performed quarterly monitoring on February 18, 1999. Continued to
operate the air sparging system.

RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:
Monitoring data indicates that benzene concentrations were not detected
in wells MW-2, MW-b, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9. Benzene
concentration were detected in MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-10, MW-11,
and RW-1.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:

ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE
Continue quarterly ground- Ongoing
water monitoring.

Continue to operate the air sparging
system.

Restart groundwater system. April 30, 1999
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3164 Gold Camp Drive
D It : Suite 200
e a ‘ Ranchg Cordova, CA 95670-6021
Environmental . USA
Consultants, Inc. : _ 916/638-2085
FAX: 916/638-8385
April 5, 1999 A o2 T
Mr. Terrence A. Fox ol
Ultramar, Inc. [
525 West Third Street - 5N
Hanford, California 93230 PO
s

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, First Quarter 1999
Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, Californta
Delta Project No. D093-936

Dear Mr. Fox:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has been authorized by Ultramar, Inc. (Ultramar) to
conduct gquarterly ground water monitoring at the subject site. The monitoring is intended to evaluate
the distribution of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in ground water in the vicinity of the
site. This report summarizes the results of ground water monitoring activities performed at the sitc on
February 18, 1999. The site location is shown in Figure 1 and site features are illustrated in Figure 2.

Ground water monitoring included measurement of depth to ground water, subjective analyses of water
samples to evaluate the presence or absence of free petroleum product or product sheen, and collection
of ground water samples for chemical analysis. Methods used to perform these tasks are described in

Enclosure A.

Ground Water Table Measurements and Flow Direction

On February 18, 1999, depth to ground water was measured in monitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-11, and recovery well RW-1 at depths ranging from 12.16 (MW-7) to 16.87 (MW-11) feet below
the top of the well casings. Ground water elevations have increased an average of 1.63 feet since the
previous quarterly event in November 1998. Cumulative ground water elevation measurements at the
site are compiled in Table 1. Based on the ground water elevation measurements, the inferred ground
water flow direction is generally toward the southwest with a gradient of less than 0.01, A ground
water elevation contour map prepared from the current event data is included as Figure 3. Water levels
in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and RW-1 are apparently being influenced by air sparging in wells
AS-1 through AS-3.

Providing a Competitive Edge



Mr. Terrence A. Fox
Ultramar, Inc.

April 5, 1999

Page 2

Ground Water Analytical Results

On February 18, 1999, ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-11, and recovery well RW-1. The ground water samples were submitted to Kiff Analytical of
Davis, California (a California-certified laboratory). The ground water samples were submitted for
analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasolme by EPA
Method 8015 Modified. Copies of the sampling information data sheets are included in Enclosure B.

Benzene was not detected in ground water samples collected from MW-2 and MW-5 through MW-9.
Benzene was reported in the samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-10, MW-11,
and RW-1 at concentrations ranging from 2.7 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in MW-1 to 67 pg/L in
MW-3. The samples collected from MW-1 through MW-4, MW-7, MW-11, and RW-1 were reported
to contain concentrations of MTBE ranging from 22 pg/L in MW-7 to 13,000 pg/L in MW-2.
Utilizing the February 18, 1999 ground water analytical data, a benzene isoconcentration map was
constructed and is included as Figure 4. Cumulative ground water analytical results for TPH as
gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE are summarized in Table 1. A copy of the certified laboratory analytical
report with chain-of-custody documentation is provided in Enclosure C.

Remediation System Status

On June 9, 1998, the air sparging system was restarted. Air is currently being sparged into air
sparging wells AS-1 through AS-3. Locations of the air sparging wells are iltustrated on Figure 3. The
ground water treatment and soil vapor extraction system will be restarted during the second quarter
1999.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and
are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this
time and location. Qther than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

It is recommended that a copy of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Steven Ritchie Ms. Eva Chu

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Alameda County

San Francisco Bay Region Environmental Health Dept.
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 470 27th Street, Room 322

Oakland, California 94612 QOakland, California 94612
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If you have any questions, please contact Richard Munsch at (916) 638-2164.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Trever L. Atkinson

Proj ngine /

ard D. Munsch
Project Manager

R

es R. Brownell, R.G.
alifornia Registered Geologist No. 5078

TLA (LRP016.936)
Enclosures




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No. 721

44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
TopofRiser Depthto  Ground Water Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  gasoline MTEBE
Well Date (ft) (f) (ft) mg/l)  (ugl)  (ugl)  (uglh)  (ug/l) (ng/l) Comments

MW-1 02/18/92 43.67 16.42 27.25 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/14/92 17.28 26.39 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/15/92 NM NC 2,000 47 1,200 400 41,000 NA
08/27/92 19.48 24.19 NS NS NS NS NS N3
08/28/92 NM NC 3,800 54 850 970 110,000 NA
11/19/92 20.57 23.10 200 <50 90 140 3,600 NA
02/03/93 15,91 2776 180 22 79 130 3,000 NA :
06/23/93 16.21 27.46 2,400 74 650 510 12,000 NA No free product or sheen
09/22/93 17.85 25.82 3,000 290 1,100 1,200 23,000 NA No free product or sheen
01/24/94 17.91 25.76 2,400 280 1,100 1,700 18,000 NA
04/07/94 16.94 26.73 4,200 820 1,600 2,100 20,000 NA No free product or sheen
06/07/94 17.20 26.47 1,800 510 1,100 1,600 26,000 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/94 18.73 24,94 1,700 210 970 870 18,000 NA No free product or sheen
12/14/94 17.56 26.11 4,400 2,400 2,300 4,300 31,000 NA Product sheen
03/15/95 14.92 2875 830 310 840 1,200 17,000 NA Product sheen
06/13/95 15.38 28.29 1,300 99 1,500 1,100 22,000 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/95 16.75 26.92 580 <23 780 410 8,800 NA No free product or sheen
12/28/95 17.28 26.39 4.9 <13 <13 290 4,800 74 No free product or sheen
01/30/96 NM NC 17 7.1 20 45 1,500 63 Not measured
03/12/96 14.13 29.54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110 44 No free product or sheen
06/11/96 14,90 281 48 0.9 37 26 600 75 No free product or sheen
10/02/96 16.31 27.36 16 <0.5 6 0.92 210 11 No free product or sheen
01/28//97 12.99 30.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150 160 No free product or sheen
05/20/97 15.28 28.39 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 680 640 No free product or sheen
08/18/97 16.74 26.93 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 <250 540 No free product or sheen
09/29/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
11/05/97 17.45 26.22 2.8 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <250 400/390° No free product or sheen
03/31/98 12.47 31.20 260 13 110 150 3,300 7,900 No free product or sheen
05/26/98 13.69 29.98 NS NS NS NS NS NS No free product or sheen
05/28/98 NM NC 120 <10 39 55 7,300 9,300 No free product or sheen
08/19/98 14.58 29.09 12 <2.5 6.0° 3.8 <250° 2,200 No free product or sheen
11/17/98 15.39 28.28 8.3 <2.5 9.2 76 860 4,200 No free product or sheen
02/18/99 13.52 30.15 2.7 <2.5 <2.5 39 310 4,200 No free product or sheen

(Page 1 of 14) 93-935XLS



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No. 721

44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
Topof Riser Depthto Ground Water Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  gasoline MTEE
Well Date (1 (i (ft) (mgh)  (pgl)y (eel)  (ug/l) (ng/L) (ug/L) Comments

MW-2 02/18/92 43.09 16.65 26.44 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 <0.5 1,600 NA
05/14/92 16.64 26.45 12 1 1.3 <0.5 740 NA
08/27/92 16.61 26.28 6.5 11 0.6 <0.5 1,400 NA
11/19/92 19.91 23.18 <0.5 <0.5 27 <0.5 360 NA
02/03/93 15,23 27.36 1.2 16 4.5 6.4 590 NA
06/23/93 15.55 27.54 <0.5 <0.5 0.52 0.5 160 NA No free product or sheen
09/22/93 17.22 2587 <0.5 0,59 1.2 0.59 290 NA No free product or sheen
01/24/94 17.20 25.89 <{.5 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 330 NA
04/07/94 16.26 26.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.4 490 NA No free product or sheen
06/07/94 16.46 26.63 <0.5 <0.5 L5 <0.5 550 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/94 18.06 25.03 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150 NA No free product or sheen
12/14/94 16.86 26.23 72 0.84 <0.5 <0.5 1,300 NA No free product or sheen
03/15/95 14.08 29.01 39 <0.5 0.53 <0.5 730 NA No free product or sheen
06/13/95 14.67 28.42 83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 750° NA No free product or sheen
09/28/95 16.07 27.02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 670" NA No free product or sheen
12/28/95 16.46 26.63 9.5 <5.0 <5.0 5.2 3,100 4,600 No free product or sheen
03/12/96 13.11 2998 <13 <13 <1.3 <1.3 710 3,200 No free product or sheen
06/11/96 14.14 28.95 1.6 <13 <13 <13 1,900° 5,100 No free product or sheen
10/02/96 1571 2738 <2.5 <2.5 <15 <25 2,800 7,500 No free product or sheen
01/28/97 12.05 31.04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 210 No free product or sheen
05/20/97 14.65 28.44 120 16 <2.5 4,0 1,400 390 Ne free product or sheen
08/18/97 16.00 27.09 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <250 2,000 No free product or sheen
09/29/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS ~ Not measured
11/05/97 16.75 26.34 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <250 2,900/2,900°  No free product or sheen
03/31/98 11.54 31.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10,000 85,000 No free product or sheen
05/26/98 12.78 30.31 NS NS NS NS NS NS No free product or sheen
05/28/98 NM NC <500 <500 <500 <500 <50,000 97,000 No free product or sheen
08/19/98 14.40 28.69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 210 22,000 No free product or sheen
11/17/98 15.18 27.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 17,000 No free product or sheen
02/18/99 14.07 29.02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <50 13,000 No free product or sheen
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No, 721

44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
Top of Riser  Depthto  Ground Waler Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  pgasoline MTBE N
Well Date (ft) (ft) {ft) (ng/hy)  (ugll)  (pg/l)  (ug/l) (/L) (ng/L) Comments

MW-3 02/18/92 43.10 16.89 26.21 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/14/92 16.60 26.50 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/15/92 NM NC 6300 5900 1,700 6100 160,000 NA
08/27/92 18.96 2414 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/28/92 NM NC 2,500 40,000 6,700 44,000 1,300,000 NA
11/18/92 20.38 23.01 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/19/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/03/93 15.43 27.67 7,200 11,000 2,900 13,000 82,000 NA
06/23/93 15.67 2743 3,200 5,300 2,500 9,100 61,000 NA Product sheen
09/22/93 17.20 25.90 12,000 14,000 3,900 18,000 94,000 NA No free product or sheen
01/24/94 17.35 25795 14,000 17,000 4,200 14,000 110,000 NA :
04/07/94 14.48 28.62 6,500 1,800 1,700 4,100 28,000 NA No free product or sheen
06/07/94 13.37 29.73 6,400 2,300 1,500 3,500 27,000 NA Product sheen
09/28/94 18,05 25,05 7,400 4,300 1,500 4,600 40,000 NA No free product or sheen
12/14/94 16.92 26,18 17,000 21,000 3,900 22,000 140,000 NA Product sheen
03/15/95 14.22 28.88 4,900 1,900 1,800 7,100 58,000 NA Product sheen
06/13/95 14.49 2861 7,200 2,900 1,200 4,600 44,000 NA Product sheen
09/28/95 15.17 27.93 5,600 2,100 1,900 6,900 30,000 NA No free product or sheen
12/28/95 1545 27.65 32 58 18 4,700 16,000 360 No free product or sheen
01/30/96 NM NC 850 300 190 1,700 3,700 430 Not measured ™
03/12/96 11.35 31.75 48 64 53 630 2,400 97 No free product or sheen
06/11/96 Dry Dry NS NS N§ NS NS NS Dry
10/02/96 Dry Dry N8 NS NS NS NS NS Dry
01/28/97 Dry Dry NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
05/20/97 Dry Dry N8 NS NS NS NS NS FPlugged at 14 feet
07/10/97 NM NC <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 43 300 40 Not measured
08/18/97 16.05 27.05 480 84 100 230 3,600 170 No free product or sheen
09/29/97 NM NC 740 8.6 160 240 3500 210 Not measured
11/05/97 16.78 26.32 870 15 180 210 4,100 240/210° No free product or sheen
03/31/98 11.55 31.35 1,800 600 410 1,400 12,000 510 No free product or sheen

(Page 3 of 14) 93936 X1LS



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No, 721

44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
Topof Riser Depthto  Ground Water Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  gasoline MTBE
Well  Date ) () () Mgl (gh)  gl)  (gl) (gl (agl) Comments

MW-3 05/26/98 43,10 12.80 30.30 NS NS NS NS NS NS No free product or sheen
(Cont.) 05/28/98 NM NC 1,500 400 280 870 6,500 480 No free preduct or sheen
08/19/98 14.27 28.83 130 11 24 60 1,400 140 Mo free product or sheen
11/17/98 15.11 27.99 43 35 99 14 510 120 No free product or sheen
02/18/99 13.30 29.80 67 28 24 81 690 88 No free product or sheen

(Page 4 of 14) 93-936 XLS



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA '

Beacon Station No, 721

44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
Top of Riser  Depthto  Ground Water Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  gasoline MTBE
Well Date {ft) {f {f) gLy  (g/ly  (uglh)  (wgl)  (ugl) (ng/l) Comments

MW-4 02/18/92 44,66 18.51 26.15 <0.5 <0.5 12 21 5,100 NA
05/14/92 18.22 26.44 <0.5 5.6 1.8 22 4,600 NA
08/27/92 20.47 2419 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/28/92 NM NC 6.6 13 16 31 1,700 NA
11/19/92 21.58 23.08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 400 NA
02/03/93 16.98 27.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,100 NA
06/23/93 17.23 27.43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120 NA No free product or sheen
09/22/93 18.83 25.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 110 NA No free product or sheen
01/24/94 18.86 25.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260 NA
04/07/94 17.90 26.76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 430 NA No free product or sheen
06/07/94 18.08 26.58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150 NA No free product or sheen
0%/28/94 19.70 24.96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75 NA No free product or sheen
12/14/94 18.55 26.11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 160 NA No free product or sheen
03/15/95 16.14 28.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 500 NA No free product or sheen
06/13/95 16.41 28.25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 210° NA No free product or sheen
09/28/95 17.88 26.78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140° NA No free product or sheen
12/28/95 17.81 26.85 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 510 <5.0 No free product or sheen
03/12/96 14.77 29.89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 No free product or sheen
06/11/96 15.88 28.78 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 50° <5.0 No free product or sheen
10/02/96 17.40 27.26 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 No free product or sheen
01/28/97 14.11 30.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 270° <5.0 No free product or sheen
05/20/97 16.24 28,42 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
08/18/97 17.59 27.07 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 No free product or sheen
09/29/97 NM NC NS NS NS§ NS NS NS Not measured
11/05/97 18.24 26.42 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0/<0.5" No free product or sheen
03/31/98 13,61 31.05 <Q1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110 <5.0 Ne free product or sheen
05/26/98 14,78 29.88 NS NS NS NS NS NS No free product or sheen
05/28/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 94 <5.0 No free product or sheen
08/19/98 16.15 28.51 <0.5° <0.5° <0.5° <0.5° 120° 46° No free product or sheen
11/17/98 16.93 27.73 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 780 No free product or sheen
02/18/99 15.30 2936 82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 240 No free product or sheen
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Topof Riser Depthto  Ground Water Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  gasoline MTBE
Well Date () () () gLy (uel)  (upll)  (pg/l) (ng/l) (ng/l) Comments

MW-5 02/18/92 43.79 17.37 26.42 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/14/92 17.29 26.50 <0.5 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/27/92 22.18 2161 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/19/92 20.68 23.11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/03/93 1591 27.88 30 27 8.0 9.9 55 NA
06/23/93 16.24 27.55 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
09/22/93 17.93 25,86 0.66 1.1 <0.5 0.6 <50 NA No free product or sheen
01/24/94 17.82 25.97 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
04/07/94 16.91 26.88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
06/07/94 17.10 26.69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 T <05 <50 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/94 18.73 25.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 NA No free product or sheen
12/14/94 17.53 26.26 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
03/15/95 14.96 28.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
06/13/95 15.30 28,49 <0.5 0.52 <0.5 <(.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/95 16.74 27.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
12/28/95 15.10 28.69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120 <5.0 No free product or sheen
03/12/96 13.67 30.12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 9.2 No free product or sheen
06/11/96 14.88 28.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
10/02/96 16.42 27.37 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
01/28/97 12.83 30.96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <5.0 No free product or sheen
05/20/97 15.33 28.46 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
08/18/97 16.69 27.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
09/29/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS ~ Not measured
11/05/97 17.37 26.42 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5,0/<0.5° No free product or sheen
03/31/98 12.40 31.39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <3.0 No free product or sheen
05/26/98 13.62 30.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS No free product or sheen
05/28/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 No free product or sheen
08/19/98 15.19 28.60 <0.,5 <0,5 <Q.5 <(0.5 <50 7.1 No free product or sheen
11/17/98 15.89 27.90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6.3 No free prodoct or sheen
02/18/99 14.23 29.56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free praduct or sheen
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No. 721

44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, Catifornia
TopofRiser Depthto  Ground Water Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Tolnene benzene Xylenes  gasoline MTBE
Well Date {fH (ft) (ft) (gL} (gh)  (ugl)  (ugh)  (ugl) (ng/L) Comments

MW-6 02/18/92 4247 15.87 26.60 4.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 370 NA
05/14/92 16.04 26.43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120 NA
08/27/92 18.17 2430 1.2 <0.35 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/19/92 19.30 23.17 1.3 <0.5 1 1.1 66 NA
02/03/93 14.60 27.87 1.9 2.6 23 12 100 NA ,
06/23/93 15.00 27.47 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5° <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
09/22/93 16.66 25.81 22 38 0.53 2.7 81 NA No free product or sheen
01/24/94 16.52 2595 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 98 NA
04/07/94 15.70 26.77 0.71 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150 NA No free product or sheen
06/07/94 15.88 26.59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 180 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/94 17.51 24.96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100 NA No free product or sheen
12/14/94 16,27 26,20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140 NA No free product or sheen
03/15/95 13.52 28.95 <0,5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 110 NA No free product or sheen
06/13/95 13.96 28.51 <0.5 0.87 <0.5 <0.5 150° NA No free product or sheen
09/28/95 15.61 26.86 0,78 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
12/28/95 15.54 26.93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.3 410 70 No free product or sheen
01/30/96 NM NC Lo <0.5 <0.5 11 81 46 Not measured
03/12/96 11.88 30,59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 7.1 No free product or sheen
06/11/96 13.52 28.95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
10/02/96 15,10 27.37 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free prodnct or sheen
01/28/97 11.18 31.29 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
05/20/97 14,00 28.47 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
08/18/97 15.54 26.93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
09/29/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
11/05/97 16.25 26.22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <50 <5.0/2.8° No free product or sheen
03/31/98 10.60 31.87 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
05/26/98 12.01 30.46 NS NS NS NS NS N§ No free product or sheen
05/28/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 " No free product or sheen
08/19/98 13.60 28.87 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.35 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
11/17/98 14.53 27.94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
02/18/99 12.39 30.08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No, 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Top of Riser  Depthto  Ground Water Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes — gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) {f1) (ft) (hely  (gl)  (rell) (ugl) (ng/l) (ng/L) Comments

MW-7 02/18/92 41.54 15.51 26.03 16 <0.5 10 16 670 NA
05/14/92 15.41 26.13 44 <0.5 38 88 1,500 NA
08/27/92 17.45 24.09 400 58 290 1,400 23,000 NA
11/19/92 18.54 23.00 29 <0.5 10 53 330 NA
02/03/93 14.10 27.44 200 <0.5 110 480 2,000 NA
06/23/93 14.33 27.21 20 <0.5 16 16 280 NA No free product or sheen
09/22/93 15.92 25.62 71 22 33 210 860 NA No free product or sheen
01/24/94 16.07 2547 61 <13 10 160 900 NA
04/07/94 1510 26.44 53 <0.5 7.1 49 630 NA
06/07/94 15.16 26.38 55 <0.5 14 T 24 730 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/94 16.82 2472 21 <0.5 23 31 300 NA No free product or sheen
12/14/94 15.75 2579 19 <0.5 33 32 430 NA No free product or sheen
03/15/95 14.00 2754 0.88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 70 NA No free product or sheen
06/13/95 13.44 28.10 73 0.79 7.6 89 190 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/95 14,84 26.70 L5 <0.5 12 0.84 60 NA No free product or sheen
12/28/95 14,55 26.99 <0.5 <0.5 091 0.69 60 9.8 No free product or sheen
03/12/96 11.88 29.66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 11 No free product or sheen
06/11/96 13.52 28.58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 79 16 No free product or sheen
10/02/96 14.50 27.04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 26 No free product or sheen
01/28/97 11.08 30.46 <0.5 <0.5 <{2.5 <0.5 <50 13 No free product or sheen
05/20/97 13.46 28.08 <0.5 0.85 <0.5 <0.5 78 40 No free product or sheen
08/18/97 14.95 26.59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 18 No free product or sheen
08/29/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS ~ Not measured
11/05/97 15.43 26.11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 8.9/8.0° No free product or sheen
03/31/98 10.25 31.29 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.3 <5.0 6,2 No free product or sheen
05/26/98 11.45 30.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS No free product or sheen
05/28/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 98 No free product or sheen
08/19/98 13.08 28.46 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 27 No free product or sheen
11/17/98 13.93 2761 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 30 No free product or sheen
02/18/99 12.16 29.38 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 51 22
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No. 721

44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
Top of Riser Depthto  Ground Water Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  gasoline MTBE
Well Date (f) (fty (tt) (pgh)  (ugll)  (uel)  (ngl)  (ngl) {(ng/L) Comments

MW-8 02/18/92 42.26 16.57 25.69 <0.5 <0.5 9.5 <0.5 1,200 NA
05/14/92 16.24 26.02 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <().5 130 NA
08/27/92 18.28 23.98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140 NA
11/19/92 19.32 22,94 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 <0.5 320 NA
02/03/93 14.87 27.39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/23/93 15.18 27.08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
09/22/93 18.79 23.47 <0.5 0.67 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA No free praduct or sheen
01/24/94 17.06 25.20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 290 NA
04/07/94 15,95 2631 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 NA No free product or sheen
06/07/94 15,10 27.16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/94 17.63 24.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
12/14/94 16.66 25.60 <0.5 <0.5 <{2.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
03/15/95 14.30 27.96 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
06/13/95 14.37 27.89 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/95 15.62 26.64 NS NS NS NS NS NA No free product or sheen
12/28/95 15.62 26.64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 No free product or sheen
03/12/96 12,75 29.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
06/11/96 13.94 28,32 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <35.0 No free product or sheen
10/02/96 15.41 26.85 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <3.0 No free product or sheen
01/28/97 12.30 28.96 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <35.0 No free product or sheen
05/20/97 14.42 2784 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
08/18/97 16.16 26.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <5.0 No free product or sheen
09/29/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS ~ Not measured
11/05/97 16.25 26.01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0/<0.5" No free product or sheen
03/31/98 11.49 30.77 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
05/26/98 12.60 29.66 NS N8 NS NS NS NS No free product or sheen
05/28/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
08/19/98 14.15 28.11 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free Product or sheen
11/17/98 14.98 27.28 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
02/18/99 13.41 28.85 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No. 721

44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
Topof Riser Depthto  Ground Water Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  gasoline MTBE
Well Date {ft) () (ft) (pe/l)  (ue/l)  (ugl)  (uel)  (ug/l) (ng/l) Comments

MW-9 02/18/92 44.94 18.87 26.07 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/14/92 18.55 26.39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 NA
08/27/92 20.80 24.14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/19/92 21,90 23.04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <50 NA
02/03/93 17.25 27.69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/23/93 17.61 27.33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
09/22/93 19.18 25.76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
01/24/94 19.17 25,77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA
04/07/94 18.23 26.71 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
06/07/94 18.40 26.54 <05 <0.5 <0.5 T<0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/94 20.01 2493 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
12/14/94 18.88 26.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free prodnct or sheen
03/15/95 16.24 2870 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
06/13/95 16.75 28.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/95 18.04 26,90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
12/28/95 17.87 27.07 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
03/12/96 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
06/11/96 16.26 28.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
10/02/96 17.74 27.20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
01/28/97 14.51 30.43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <3.0 No free product or sheen
05/20/97 16.73 28.21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
08/18/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
09/29/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS ~ Not measured
11/05/97 18.61 26.33 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <50 <5.0/<0.5" No free product or sheen
03/31/98 NM NC NS NS N3 NS NS NS Not measured
05/26/98 15,28 29.66 NS NS NS NS NS NS No free product or sheen
05/28/98 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
08/19/98 16.55 28.39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
11/17/98 17.32 27.62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No fiee product or sheen
02/18/99 15,74 29.20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 No free product or sheen
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No, 721

44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
Top of Riser  Depthto  Ground Water Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  gasoling MTBE
Well Dt ) ) @ (D) oD Ggl) (gl (gl (el Comments

MW-10  02/18/92 42.34 © 16.63 2571 110 57 440 53 18,000 NA
05/14/92 15.25 27.09 NS NS NS NS N8 NS
05/15/92 NM NC 24 9.8 97 <0.5 8,500 NA
08/27/92 18.35 23.99 NS NS NS NS N8 NS
08/29/92 NM NC 20 28 40 33 9,600 NA
11/19/92 19.43 2291 36 21 330 31 5,700 NA
02/03/93 15.01 27.33 15 4.6 36 9.6 2,200 NA
06/23/93 15.30 27.04 21 24 540 45 8,100 NA No free product or sheen
09/22/93 16.90 25.44 22 17 350 16 6,200 NA No free product or sheen
01/24/94 NM NC NS NS NS " NS NS NaA Not measured
04/07/94 15.97 26,37 6.4 2.9 150 47 4,000 NA No free product or sheen
06/07/94 16.04 26.30 5.6 <2.5 150 57 6,700 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/94 17.69 24 .65 22 26 110 44 5,700 NA No free product or sheen
12/14/94 16.65 25.69 <13 <13 7 27 3,500 NA No free product or sheen
03/15/95 14.08 28.26 <5.0 6.7 150 23 7,200 NA No free product or sheen
06/13/95 14.49 27.85 9 48 610 130 8,400 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/95 15.81 26.53 22 17 360 24 6,300 NA No free product or sheen
12/28/95 15.46 26.88 44 5.6 340 11 5,000 37 No free product or sheen
03/12/96 12.62 29.72 1.4 5.9 41 73 4,500 120 No free product or sheen
06/11/96 14.40 27.94 <50 25 350 81 7,500 <25 No free product or sheen
10/02/96 15.47 26.87 18 <25 <2.5 <2.5 2,600 <15 No free product or sheen
01/28/97 15.69 26.65 39 <23 29 19 2,800 <25 No free product or sheen
05/20/97 14.48 27.86 <20 34 290 74 6,000 <100 No free product or sheen
08/18/97 15.91 26.43 <20 73 94 15 5,900 <50 No free product or sheen
09/29/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS N8 NS Not measured
11/05/97 16.32 26.02 1.1 0.86 47 1.6 5,400 <50/2.3° No free product or sheen
03/31/98 12.25 30.09 56 180 1,400 3,700 20,000 250 No free product or sheen
05/26/98 12.97 29.37 NS NS NS NS NS NS No free product or sheen
05/28/98 NM NC 76 200 1,600 3,900 16,000 190 No free product or sheen
08/19/98 14,27 28.07 a5 160 1,300 1,700 14,000 <100 No free product or sheen
11/17/98 15.08 27.26 82 64 590 150 7500 290 No free product or sheen
02/18/99 13.61 2873 41 16 270 79 4,700 <100 No free product or sheen
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No, 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Loerenzo, California

Top of Riser  Depthto  Ground Water Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) (ft) (ft) (g/l)  (ug/l)  (uel)  (ugl)  (ug/l) (pg/l) Comments

MW-11  02/18/92 45,00 17.00 28.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,400 NA
05/14/92 19.02 2598 <0.5 1.9 13 0.7 1,600 NA
08/27/92 21.13 23.87 i5 2 0.6 1.2 2,100 NA
11/19/92 17.91 27.09 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 490 NA
02/03/92 17.91 27.09 <0.5 <0.5 0.55 <05 500 NA
06/23/93 18,14 26.86 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 350 NA No free product or sheen
09/22/93 19.63 25.37 <0.5 0.65 <0.5 0.71 200 NA No free product or sheen
01/24/94 19.79 25.21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 450 NA
04/07/94 18.78 26.22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 500 NA No fiee product or sheen
06/07/94 18,88 26.12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.64 560 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/94 2045 24,55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 600 NA No free product or sheen
12/14/94 19.45 25.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 340 NA No free product or sheen
03/15/95 17.32 2768 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 340 NA No free product or sheen
06/13/95 17.43 27.57 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <05 2107 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/95 18.67 26.33 4.1 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 93 NA No free product or sheen
12/28/95 18.31 26.69 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 380° <5.0 No free product or sheen
03/12/96 15.89 29.11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110 <5.0 No free product or sheen
06/11/96 16.98 28.02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 400° <5.0 No free product or sheen
10/02/96 18.20 26.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
01/28/97 12.53 3247 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 11¢0° <5.0 No free product or sheen
05/20/97 17.36 27.64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 330 <5.0 No free product or sheen
08/18/97 18.84 26.16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
09/29/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
11/05/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/31/98 15.39 29.61 <0.5 2.8 12 16 460 <5.0 No free product or sheen
05/26/98 16.25 28.75 NS NS NS NS NS NS No free product or sheen
05/28/98 NM NC 14 24 88 75 1,100 24 No free product or sheen
08/19/98 17.30 27.70 16 9.6 69 17 1,200 6.0 No free product or sheen
11/17/98 18.05 26.95 15 4.4 14 <0.5 580 21 No free product or sheen
02/18/99 16.87 28.13 8.0 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 390 44 Mo free product or sheen
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

TopofRiser Depthto Ground Water Ethyl- Total TPH as
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  gasoline MTBE

Well Date (ft) (f1) () (/L)  (ue/l)  (ug/ll)  (ugL)  (pugl) (ug/L) Comments

RW-1 05/14/92 43.17 16.88 26.29 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/15/92 NM NC 270 62 29 140 790 NA
08/27/92 19.05 24.12 1,300 200 68 810 24,000 NA
11/19/92 21.11 2207 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/03/92 1548 27.69 71 35 22 110 620 NA
06/23/93 28.25 14,92 30 33 9.8 35 220 NA No free product or sheen
09/22/93 17.83 25.34 800 400 170 910 4,100 NA No free product or sheen
01/24/94 24.00 19.17 33 6 6.9 23 190 NA
04/07/94 16.05 27.12 110 57 32 260 1,500 NA No free product or sheen
06/07/94 16.00 27.17 130 51 45 180 1,700 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/94 18.35 24.82 54 9.2 12 29 350 NA No free product or sheen
12/14/94 19.50 23.67 6.8 2.1 12 34 79 NA No free product or sheen
03/15/95 17.00 26.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS No free product or sheen -
04/10/95 NM NC 54 11 11 69 410 NA Not measured -
06/13/95 1495 28.22 1,600 T80 340 1,400 8,200 NA No free product or sheen
09/28/95 27.63 15.54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA No free product or sheen
12/28/95 14.54 28.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 No free product or sheen
03/12/96 11.02 32.15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 86 110 No free product or sheen
06/11/96 14.52 28.65 38 11 4.7 50 230 68 No free product or sheen
10/02/96 15.53 27.64 68 29 14 75 360 47 No free product or sheen
01/28/97 12.59 30.58 0.77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 3.8 No free product or sheen
05/20/97 14.85 28.32 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <50 32 No free product or sheen
08/18/97 16.19 26.98 25 <0.5 <0.5 36 220 170 No free product or sheen
09/29/97 NM NC 240 2.8 51 55 900 230 Not measured
11/05/97 16.93 26.22 340 32 59 78 1,300 240/220° No free product or sheen
03/31/98 11.85 31.32 450 130 200 9240 4,100 4,100 No free product or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Beacon Station No. 721
44 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Top of Riser  Depthto  Ground Water Ethyl- Total TPH as

Monitaring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylemes  gasoline MTBE
Well Date (f) 019] (i) (pe/l)  (upl) (gl (ugh)  (ug/l) (ug/l) Comments
RW-1 05/26/98 43.17 13.13 30.04 NS NS NS NS NS NS No free product or sheen
(cont) 05/28/98 NM NC 830 210 170 720 17,000 14,000 No free product or sheen
08/19/98 14.70 28.47 20 <2.5 7.1 15 540 2,100 No free product or sheen
11/17/98 15.54 27.63 78 <2.5 56 <25 630 730 No free product or sheen
02/18/99 13.75 2942 6.7 L6 32 15 180 100 No free product or sheen

*  Product is not typical gasoline.
*  MTBE by EPA Method 8020/EPA Method 8260,
*  Constinents by EPA Method 8260.

Top of Riser Elevations = Elevations surveyed by Aegis Environmental and are assumed relative to mean sea level.
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons.

MTRE = Mecthyl tertiary butyl ether.

pg/L = Micrograms per liter.

NS = Mot sampled.

NM = Not measvred,

NC = Not calculated.

NA = Not analyzed.

Note: Asgis Environmental, Inc. collected data prior to June 23, 1993.

(Page 14 of 14) 93-936. XS
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ENCLOSURE A

Field Methods and Procedures




QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN

- This section describes the field and analytical procedures to be followed throughout the investigation.

General Sample Collection and Handling Procedures
Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the quality of a sample. Each sample is collected in a

suitable container, preserved correctly for the intended analysis, and stored prior to analysis for no longer
than the maximum allowable holding time. Details on the procedures for collection and handling of

samples used on this project can be found in this section.

Water Sample Collection for Volatile Organic Analyses

For volatile organic analyses (VOA), the water sample is decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner
that there is no meniscus at the top of the vial. A cap is quickly secured to the top of the vial. The vial is
inverted and gently tapped to see if air bubbles are present. If none are present, the vial is labeled and

refrigerated according to soil and water sample labeling and preservation.

Water Sample Labeling and Preservation
Label information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number, date, and

time. After labeling, all soil and water samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag and placed in an ice chest
cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Delta's office, the samples are transferred to a locked
refrigerator cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required

analysis and is noted on the chain of custody form.

Upon recovery, the sample container is sealed to minimize the potential of volatilization and
cross-contamination prior to chemical analysis. Soil sampling tubes are typically closed at each end with
Teflon® sheeting and plastic caps. The sample is then placed in a Ziploc® type bag and sealed. The sample
is labeled and refrigerated at approximately 4° Celsius for delivery, under strict chain-of-custody, to the

analytical laboratory.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures
Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from the time of

collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis has a label affixed to identify
the job number, sampler, date and time of sample collection, and a sample number unique to that sample.
This information, in addition to a description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling

LRP016.936
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methodology, names of on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded on the

borehole log or in the field records, Samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of collection to its arrival at
the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in custody of them relinquishes the samples by
signing the chain-of-custody form and noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies
sample integrity and confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly,

and contain adequate volumes for analysis.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for identification throughout
analysis and reporting. - The log number is recorded on the chain-of-custody form and in the
legally-required log book, maintained by the laboratory, in the laboratory. The sample description, date

received, client's name, and other relevant information is also recorded.



Delta Environmental Consaltants, Inc.

SITE SAMPLING / VISIT CHECKLIST

SITENAME: BEACON STATION NO. 721 | PROJECT NUMBER: D093-936
ADDRESS: 44 LEWELLING BLVD (SAN LORENZO, CA) | TIME ARRIVED AT SITE: O § '50
DATE: 'i/\ 1% (a1 TIME DEPARTED FROM SITE: #9677

WELLS SAMPLED: MW-1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11 & RW-1

SAMPLING ORDER: MW- 4§, 2 1 (&, 1(,1°,%,7,9 2, R

SAMPLING PARAMETERS: BTEX, TPHg & MTBE (4 X 40 mL VOA) : EPA METHOD 8020

SAMPLING NOTES:

WATER LEVEL DATA SHEETS ATTACHED: YES X NO (]
FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEETS ATTACHED: YES NO []
** NUMBER OF SAMPLING SHEETS:

TEMPORARY STORAGE OF WASTE ON SITE:  YES @ NO [}
CHAIN OF CUSTODY COPIES ATTACHED: YES NO (]

DATE & TIME SAMPLES SHIPPED:

CARRIER SAMPLES WERE SHIPPED BY:

ANY PROBLEMS / COMMENTS:

Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

V)

TLA{F:\Users\Everyone\Gwsample\Ultramar\Gwsarnple.721)

LAST PRINTED: 02/16/99 9:04 AM




Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA

SITENAME: BEACON STATION NO. 721 | PROJECT NUMBER: D093-936
ADDRESS: 44 LEWELLING BLVD (SAN LORENZO, CA) | RECORDED BY: MWM | CA -
pate: Z-[(1% (44 MEASURING DEVICE: ~ SLOPE INDICATOR
REFERENCE | DEPTH TO TOTAL DEPTH ADDITIONAL
WELLID | TIME | ELEVATION | GROUND WATER |  OF WELL COMMENTS/
(FT) (FT) (FT) P.OOBSERVATIONS

MW-1 |\ oL, 07 43.67 | 2.5& T2

MW-2 | DL0S 43.09 j<t.07 g4.5

MW-3 {0L09 43.10 /% .30 /2.5

MW-4 | >SYS 44.66 [5.%0 0.3

MW-5 | 007 43.79 [4.23 5.0

MW-6 |Dp00O 42.47 12.24 /. 2

MW-7 0SSk 41.54 JZ. e / 0.1

MW-8 |0SSY 42.26 [%. 4\ .4 |

MW-9 | 074% 44.94 ($.74 0o ¥ ‘:;“{h‘;m%_
MW-10 | h&52 42.34 17.) 0.7 '
MW-11 | A5y4 45.00 Y 0.9

RW-1 [n(, 11 43.17 1315 9,7

TLA(F:\Users\Everyone'Gwsample\Ultramar\Gwsample.721)

LAST PRINTED: 02/16/99 9:04 AM




Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

- FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLE ID: MW-1 SITENAME: BEACON STATION NO. 721
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 31.20 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D093-936
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): \'175 2 ADDRESS: 44 LEWELLING BLVD (SAN LORENZO, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS:

CASING DIAMETER (INCHES): 'II | 6 I | 3 I [ 10 I [ 12 ] | |

(CIRCLE ONE)

PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING
PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [¥] SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [[] BAILER[] OTHER:
PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED [ ]

CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY | THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY (GALLONS)
T yos rrprT— Py Rt ettt LR bt S % i3 R q‘; S
4 INCH
6 INCH X 44=
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
TIME | TEMP (°F) | ;pH'UNI'IfS. - SPEC GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
BT S o COND. REMOVED | = - COMMENTS
RECORD OF SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED [ ]

SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [ | SUBMERSIBLE PUMP ]

BAILER [X] OTHER:

DATE SAMPLED: |2(§ (49 |TIME: | 57p¢& | COMMENTS:
SAMPLEID: | CONTAINER TYPES: | ANALYSIS COMMENTS
MW-1 4 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg, MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

(F:\Users\Bveryone\Gwsample\Ultraman\Gwsample. 721}

PAGE

Last Printed: 02/16/99 9:04 AM




Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLE ID: MW-2 SITENAME:  BEACON STATION NO. 721
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 33.30 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D093-936
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): | L‘!’-O7 ADDRESS: 44 LEWELLING BLVD (SAN LORENZO, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS:
CASING gﬂgggg (INCHES): 2] [a] [e] [8] [r] [12] [ ]
PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED ]

PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [ ] BAILER[ ]| OTHER:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY | THREE CASING VOLUMES
(DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) (GALLONS)

DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:

TIME - | TEMP (°F) | pH UNITS.'| - ‘SPEC 'GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
B ..+ COND. | REMOVED | = COMMENTS

RECORD OF SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED [_]

SAMPLING METHOD {CHECK ONE):
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [] SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [ BAILER K] OTHER:

DATE SAMPLED: |H4{4q | TIME: | Og4 > | COMMENTS:

SAMPLE ID: | CONTAINER TYPES: | -~ - ANALYSIS * COMMENTS
MW-2 4 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg, MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

(F:\Users\Everyone\Gwsample\Ultraman\Gwsample.721) PAGE 2 Last Printed: 02/16/99 9:04 AM



Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLE ID: MW-3 SITENAME: . BEACON STATION NO. 721
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 29.30 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D093-936
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): |2 30 ADDRESS: 44 LEWELLING BLVD (SAN LORENZO, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS:

CASING DIAMETER (INCHES):
{CIRCLE ONE)

PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING

[4]

=]

L8]

[10]

L]

[12]

PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [X] SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [[] BAILER[] OTHER:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED [ ]

CASING

CASING WATER LEVEL

(DEFTH OF WELL - DEPTH TG GW)

MULTIPLY

THREE CASING YOLUMES

(GALLONS)

DIAMETER

4 INCH

6 INCH
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
TIME | TEMP.(°F) | pH UNITS | SPEC GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
N ~ - |. COND. | REMOVED - COMMENTS
RECORD OF SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED [_]

SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [ ] SUBMERSIBLEPUMP [ | BAILER OTHER:

DATE SAMPLED: | 2[i¢[4a | TIME: | p755 | COMMENTS:
SAMPLEID: | CONTAINER TYPES: | ANALYSIS COMMENTS
MW-3 4 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg, MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

(F:\Users\Everyone\Gwsample\Ultramar\Gwsample.721)

PAGE 3

Last Printed: 02/16/99 9:04 AM




Delta Environmental Consultants, Ine.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLE ID: MW-4 SITENAME:  BEACON STATION NO. 721
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 24.60 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D093-936
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): [ 5.%0 ADDRESS: 44 LEWELLING BLVD (SAN LORENZOl CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS: ’b{(g lag 4

CASING DIAMETER (INCHES): (6] [8] |

[4]

o] [1z] [ ]

(CIRCLE ONE)
PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING
PURGING METHOD {(CHECK ONE):
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [ ]

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

BAILER [ ] OTHER:

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED [_]

CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY | THREE

(DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY

CASING

CASING VOLUMES
(GALLONS)

Skt

X 44=
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
TIME | TEMP (°F) | .pH UNITS | . -SPEC GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
N o | COND. | REMOVED| = COMMENTS

RECORD OF SAMPLING
SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED [_|

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP ] SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [] BAILER OTHER:

DATE SAMPLED: | Cf(§ (49 |TIME: | Ofz& |COMMENTS:

SAMPLE ID: | CONTAINER TYPES: 'ANALYSIS. COMMENTS
MW-4 4 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg, MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

(F:\Users\Everyone\Gwsample\Ulramar\Gwsample,721) PAGE 4

Last Printed: 02/16/99 9:04 AM




Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLE ID: MW-5 SITENAME:  BEACON STATION NO. 721
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 29.20 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D093-936 _
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): | 7.3 ADDRESS: 44 LEWELLING BLVD (SAN LORENZO, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS:
| CASINGDIAMETER xcmesy  [2] [4] [€] [3] (2] []
PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING CHECK BOXIF PURGING NOT REQUIRED [_]

PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP E SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [ | BAILER[ | OTHER:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY | THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - BEPTH TO GW) BY (GALLONS)
4 INCH X 20=
6 INCH X 44=
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
TIME TEMP (°F) | pHUNITS | -SPEC GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
- ; o COND. REMOVED COMMENTS
RECORD OF SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED [_|

SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [] SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [] BAILER OTHER:

DATE SAMPLED: | Z[(3(44 [TIME: | pL3g~ | COMMENTS:

ANALYSIS COMMENTS
EPA METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: | CONTAINER TYPES: _
MW-5 4 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg, MTBE

(F:\Users\Everyone\Gwsampie\Ultramar\Gwsample.721) PAGE 5 Last Printed: 02/16/92 9:04 A-M




Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLE ID: MW-6 SITENAME: BEACON STATION NO. 721
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 28.70 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D093-936
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): |, 7,99 ADDRESS: 44 LEWELLING BLVD (SAN LORENZO, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS:
CASING DIAMETER (INCHES): fz] [4] [e] [8] [w] [1z2] [ ]
(CIRCLE ONE)

PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING
PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE}:

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP @ SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [ ] BAILER[ | OTHER:

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED [_|

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY | THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY _ (GALLONS)
4 INCH ”
6 INCH X 44=
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
TIME TEMP (°F) | . pHUNITS |~ SPEC GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
S “COND. REMOVED | COMMENTS

RECORD OF SAMPLING
SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [[] SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [] BAILER g OTHER:

CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED [}

DATE SAMPLED: | /(914§ |TIME: | p 708 | COMMENTS:
SAMPLE ID: | CONTAINER TYPES:" ~ ANALYSIS- COMMENTS
MW-6 4 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg, MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

{F:\Users\Everyone\Gwsarmnple\UltramarGwsample.721)

PAGE 6

Last Printed: 02/16/99 5:04 AM



Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLE ID: MW.-7 SITENAME: =~ BEACON STATION NO. 721
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 24.30 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D093-936
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): / Z.1 L ADDRESS: 44 LEWELLING BLVD (SAN LORENZO, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS:

CASING DIAMETER (INCHES): [2] [4] [e] [8] [10] (12] | |

(CIRCLE ONE)
PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING
PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [ ] SUBMERSIBLE PUMP[_]

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED [ ]

BAILER [ | OTHER:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY | THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY (GALLONS)
e N 9 ',.C,H- S e BT pre o feitimiie ouiniia o, Tt T o
4 INCH
6 INCH
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
TIME | TEMP (°F) | pHUNITS | @ SPEC | GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
' ' ' | COND. | REMOVED | = ' COMMENTS
RECORD OF SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED (]

SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [ | SUBMERSIBLE PUMP ] BAILER [(] OTHER:

DATE SAMPLED: |9.0¢rg4 | TIME: | 0723% COMMENTS:
SAMPLE ID: | CONTAINER TYPES: ~ ANALYSIS COMMENTS
MW-7 4 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg, MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

(F\Users\Everyone\Gwsample\Ultramar\Gwsample. 721}

PAGE 7

Last Printed: 02/16/99 9:04 AM




Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLE ID: MW-8 SITENAME:  BEACON STATION NO. 721
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 23.20 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D(93-936
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): | 2", . L[( ADDRESS: 44 LEWELLING BLVD (SAN LORENZO, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS:

CASING DIAMETER (INCHES): [2] [4] [e6] [8] [w] [12] [ |

{CIRCLE ONE}

PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING
PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP {iJ] SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [[] BAILER[ ] OTHER:
PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED []

CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY | THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY {GALLONS)
X 20=
X 44=
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
TIME | TEMP (°F) | pH UNITS SPEC | GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
B COND. | REMOVED COMMENTS

RECORD OF SAMPLING
SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK. ONE):

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [[}] SUBMERSIBLE PUMP[] BAILER [ OTHER:

CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED [ |

DATE SAMPLED: (% [ k|44 |TIME:| >Z3, | COMMENTS:
SAMPLE ID: | CONTAINER TYPES: ANALYSIS ~ COMMENTS
MW-3 4 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg, MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

(F\Wsers\Everyone\Gwsample\UlramariGwsample. 721}
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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLE ID: MW-9 SITENAME:  BEACON STATION NO. 721
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 23.80 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D093-936
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): (& T4 ADDRESS: 44 LEWELLING BLVD (SAN LORENZO, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS:

CASING DIAMETER (INCHES): [2] [+41 [e6] [3] [1o] T[] [ ]

(CIRCLE ONE)

PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING
PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP m SUBMERSIBLE PUMP{ | BAILER[ ] OTHER:

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED [_]

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY THREE CASING VOLUMES
(DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY (GALLONS)

LUX 0!
X 20=
X 44=
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
TIME | TEMP (°F)'| pH UNITS |  SPEC GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
' 1 COND. | REMOVED COMMENTS

RECORD OF SAMPLING
SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED [_|

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [[] SUBMERSIBLE PUMP ] BAILER [X] OTHER:

DATE SAMPLED: ’b[ i4laa |tME:| o724 7 | coMMENTS:

SAMPLE ID: | CONTAINER TYPES: | ANALYSIS COMMENTS
MW-9 4 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg, MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

(F:\Users\Everyone\Gwsample\Ultramar\Gwsample.721)
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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLE ID: MW-10 SITENAME:  BEACON STATION NO. 721
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 29.50 DELTA JOB NUMBER.: D093-936
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): | 7 4, ADDRESS: 44 LEWELLING BLVD (SAN LORENZO, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS:

CASING gﬁggg avewesy: 2] [a] [e] [8] [w] [z] []

PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING
PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED [_]

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [J SUBMERSIBLEPUMP [ | BAILER[ ] OTHER:
PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:
CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY {| THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY (GALLONS)
X 2.0 ‘
X 44=
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
TIME | TEMP(°F)- | pHUNITS | - SPEC GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
| COND, | REMOVED COMMENTS
RECORD OF SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED [ ]

SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [_] SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [ ] BAILER OTHER:

DATE SAMPLED: |Z[t¢ (49 |TIME: | 5D2y | COMMENTS:
SAMPLEID: | CONTAINER TYPES: | ~ © ANALYSIS COMMENTS
MW-10 4X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg, MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

(F:\Users\Everyone\Gwsample\UltramanGwsample. 721)
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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

(CIRCLE ONE)
PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING

PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP{/| SUBMERSIBLEPUMP[ | BAILER[ ]| OTHER:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

SAMPLE 1D: MW-11 SITE NAME: BEACON STATION NO. 721
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 29,50 DELTA JOB NUMBER: . D093-936
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FI): |(, §7 ADDRESS: 44 LEWELLING BLVD (SAN LORENZO, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS:

CASING DIAMETER (INCHES): [ 4 l | 6 j L 8 ] [ 10 | I 12 I |

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED ||

CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY | THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) (GALLONS)

4 INCH

6 INCH
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
TIME | TEMP (°F) | pHUNITS | . SPEC | GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
o 'COND. | REMOVED | =~ COMMENTS

RECORD OF SAMPLING

SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED [ ]

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [[] SUBMERSIBLEPUMP | BAILER[Y] OTHER:

DATE SAMPLED: |2[(${4q |TIME:| 57/ | COMMENTS:

SAMPLE ID: | CONTAINERTYPES: | ~  ANALYSIS- COMMENTS
MW-11 4 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg, MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

(F:\Users\Everyone\Gwsample\Ultramar\Gwsample.721)
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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

(CIRCLE ONE)

SAMPLE ID: RW-1 SITENAME:  BEACON STATION NO. 721
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 29.50 DELTA JOB NUMBER:  D093-936
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): | 2.5 ADDRESS: 44 LEWELLING BLVD (SAN LORENZO, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS:

CASING DIAMETERavchesy: — [2] (4] [6] [8] [w] [1z] [ ]

PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING
PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED D

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [ | BAILER[ | OTHER:
PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:
CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY | THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY (GALLONS)
2 INCH X05=
4 INCH X 20=
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
TIME TEMP.(°F) | ‘pHUNITS | ' SPEC GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
o | COND. REMOVED - COMMENTS
RECORD OF SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED [_]

SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP | SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [_]

BAILER [X] OTHER:

DATE SAMPLED: |¢($(44 |TIME: | 742y~ | COMMENTS:
SAMPLE ID: | CONTAINER TYPES: © ANALYSIS COMMENTS
RW-1 4 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg, MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

{F:\Users\Everyone\Gwsample\Ultramar\Gwsample.721)

PAGE 12

Last Printed: 02/16/99 9:04 AM




ENCLOSURE C

Ground Water Sample Laboratory Report



. , Report Nurnber : 13378
I F F ' ' ' Date: 03/08/99
ANALYTICAL Lic

Richard Munsch Lo
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 4 oo
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 Al L
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 L |

Subject : 12 Water Samples
Project Name : Beacon 721
Project Number : D093-936

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please cafl me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

\ il (Ldn

720 Ofive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



IF F ‘ Report Number : 13378

ANALYTICAL tic Date: 03/08/99
Subject : 12 Water Samples
Project Name : Beacon 721

Project Number :  D093-936

Case Narrative

The quantitation of TPH as Gasoline for samples MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 does not include the compound
Methyl-t-butyl ether.

A )

Approved Byy Joel Kiff ' '

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297}4800



IFF _ Report Number : 13378
' ' | , Date: 03/08/99

ANALYTICAL i.c

Project Name : Beacon 721
Project Number : D093-936

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :02/18/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 2.7 2.5 ugfiL EPA- 8020 03/01/99
Toluene <25 2.5 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Ethylbenzene <25 2.5 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Total Xylenes 3.9 2.5 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/98
Methyl-t-butyl ether ) 4200 250 ug/L EPA 8020 03/05/99
TPH as Gasoline 310 250 ug/L M EPA 8015 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 102 % Recovery EPA 8020 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 78.5 % Recovery M EPAB015 03/01/99
Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water

Sample Date :02/18/99

Method )
Measured Reparting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/98
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8020 03/01/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether 13000 250 ug/l EPA 8020 03/05/99
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 94.7 % Recovery  EPA 8020 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 75.6 % Recovery M EPA 8015 03/01/99
\ﬂ,ujt LO«{/[
Approved By: Job! Kiff 1!

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48



IFF

ANALYTICAL ti.c

Project Name : Beacon 721
Project Number : D093-936

Report Number :
Date : 03/08/99

13378

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :02/18/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 67 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Toluene 28 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Ethylbenzene 24 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Total Xylenes 81 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 (03/01/98
Methyl-t-butyl ether 88 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/98
TPH as Gasoline €90 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 93.6 % Recovery EPA 8020 03/01/99
aaa-Triffuorotoluene {Gasoline Surrogate) 104 % Recovery M EPA 8015 03/01/99
Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :02/18/99
Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 8.2 0.50 ug/L EPA B020 03/01/99
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B020 03/01/99
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether 240 25 ug/L EPA 8020 03/05/99
TPH as Gasoline 130 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8020 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrcgate) 81.7 % Recovery M EPA 8015 03/01/99
\/[&UL/( ((/\/m
Approved By: .Jof Kiff , {

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-486

!



IFF
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name: Beacon 721
Project Number : D093-936

Report Number :
Date: 03/08/99

Matrix : Water

13378

Sample : MW-5
Sampie Date :02/18/99
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8020 03/01/99
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether . <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 (3/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 93.9 % Recovery  EPA 8020 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene {Gasoline Surrogate) 78.8 % Recovery M EPASBQ15 03/01/99
Sample . MW-6 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :02/18/99

Metheod

Measured Reporting _ Analysis Date
Farameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L. M EPA 8015 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 89.5 % Recovery EPA 8020 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene {Gasoline Surrogate)  79.1 % Recovery M EPA 8015 03/01/99

N\ (u}f’}

Approved By: Jpel Kiff

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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IFF

Report Number :

13378

Date : 03/08/99
ANALYTICAL Lic
Project Name: Beacon 721
Project Number : D093-936
Sample : MW-7 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :02/18/99
Method
Measured Reportmg Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/98
Ethyibenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Methyl-t-buty! ether 22 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
TPH as Gasoline 51 ' 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene {8020 Surrogate) 922 % Recovery  EPA 8020 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 78.4 % Recovery M EPA 8015 03/01/99
Sample : MW-8 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :02/18/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Methyl-t-buty| ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EFA 8020 03/01/99
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 03/01/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8020 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 79.7 % Recovery M EPA B015 03/01/39

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48b

Approved By: Jo | Kiff

\/Jux lef i




IFF

Report Number :

13378

Date: 03/08/99
NALY TICAL Lic
Project Name : Beacon 721
Project Number : D093-936
Sample : MW-9 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :02/18/99
Method
Measured  Reporting Anaiysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/98
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
TPH as Gasoline <50 - 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 97.7 % Recovery  EPA 8020 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate}  79.0 % Recovery M EPA 8015 03/01/99
Sample : MW-10 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :02/18/99
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 41 10 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Toluene 16 10 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/98
Ethylbenzene 270 10 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Total Xylenes 79 10 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Methyl-t-buty! ether <100 100 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
TPH as Gasoline 4700 1000 ug/L M EPA 8015 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogats) 108 % Recovery EFA 8020 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 82.1 % Recovery MEPA 8015 03/01/99

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-48b

\/M AA l(ﬂ{[/{}




Report Number : 13378

IF F - ’ ' | Date : 03/08/99

ANALYTICAL tLc

Project Name : Beacon 721
Project Number ; D093-936

Sample : MW-11 Matrix : Water
Sampie Date :02/18/99
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 8.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Toluene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Ethylbenzene 1.4 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether 44 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 03/01/98
TPH as Gasoline 390 50 ug/l M EPA 8015 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 99.6 % Recovery  EPA 8020 03/01/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene {(Gasoline Surrogate) 94.2 % Recovery M EPA 8015 03/01/99
Sample : RW-1 Matrix : Water

Sample Date :02/18/99

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 6.7 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/02/99
Teluene 1.6 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/02/99
Ethylbenzene 3.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/02/99
Total Xylenes 15 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/02/99
Methyl-t-butyl ether 100 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 03/02/99
TPH as Gasoline 180 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 03/02/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 94.2 % Recovery  EPA 8020 03/02/99
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 76.4 % Recovery M EPA 8015 03/02/98

Approved By: Joel Kiff

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4¢




BEACON
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT | 3378
Beacon Station No. Sampler (Print Name) ’”Dat a Form Nfi !
' ANALYSES %4 f .
~12) L/{(LV‘LM Mo\rc\,—h CWQ H‘\ [\ rE . : b e
Project No. (Signaturg) ! d{/( t, k1U g K\(‘( Le-
A N 3] SK0 247 4500
DOAD- AL />T( J 5 ::a §
Project Location Affiiaion "~ o ._gvgg] S
) -~ i $ \ —
6&\« LWQ;’V\‘%-O } C P B(,H‘m ?ﬂ\f\ CO\AS < EQI;\%‘ ‘.z ’;;\-;WAMA 1 A
Sample No /ldentification Dale Time __Lab No. FRER 2 REMARKS
Mo - sl [pree | -0l [ ]l
MW - 3= 0L4 | -°C XM X 4
M- \ lotes | 02 W]
fw- Y O | -04 WY & 4
| Mw-5 Olr 2% -05 x| Ix u(
M- b O70% -0 XX A 4
Mw -7 07139 07 WA K k
Mw -4 iy o1 X | 4
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Dale | Time | Received by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time
¢ [ DM Yyl 1o
Relinquished by: (Signdlure/Affiliation) Date | Time | Received by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time Recewed by: (Signaturg/Afijiiation zD tq { Time
T — W / QZ /}% A
Report To: ( i Bi I{t FIAMAR INC. '
1 E‘M ‘b\wﬂ&k e 25 West Third Street
Hanlford, CA 93230
Qe brd 2095 Attention: '\Tafm)‘:zn..
WHITE: Return lo Client with Report YELLOW: Laboratory Copy PINK: Originator Copy 324003 19




' BEACON
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT .
1337
Beacon Station No. Sampler (Print Name) ?ale /ﬂ . Forthﬁ_ Z
ANALYSES s/ 1)
ES Michy, U ae [ AL o
Project No. Sampler (Slgnature)’ /é/[ }/ é;s K*q Latos
_ 3¢ o
V043 \3w o |4 gl So 29794
Project Location Aﬂll'latlon £ lglw g
A % G 8lg S _
Sm Lovemac ; A \ vio. Lons. E::EE[ ol S Aerd TAT
| Sample No./Identification Date Time LabNo, o I 2 REMARKS
Mw -9 2slas | g7y | 09 NIk X 4
M- 10 209l lorad | -0 g W] ] ] 4
BAW = ) hslaion | -u WY A
2 - | Hielai 0825 | 11 AN |4 Y
Relymyshed by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date Received by: (Signature/Affiliation) Datg. | Time
? — : — -
\Sﬂ;}“} )‘\D_Q\\'K. /H)/ﬁ
Relinquished by: (SighatureAffiliation) Date Received by: (Signature/Afliliation) Date | Time
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date Received by: (Signatuge/Affjliation) Date | Time
e — T [
Repont To: AL | Bill to: LTR¢MAR INC.
: e'\c’\""“(‘; MUW{’ Lk 525 West Third Street
‘ _ rd, CA 93230 F
q“_) (0’5(4 2085 Attention: v’\'”lj L.
WHITE: Return to Client with Report YELLOW: Laboratory Copy PINK: Originator Copy 22-0003 190




